FINAL: Includes scores entered into Arbiter, verified by MIAA

2026 DIVISION 2 GIRLS BASKETBALL POWER RANKINGS
PO

AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game
OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings

RATING =Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number
to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

Top 32 power rated teams qualify for tournament, regardless of record FORFEIT

RANK SCHOOL W L  AVG.MARGIN OPP.RATING RATING [V

1  Medfield 20 0 6.0000 5.5514 11.5514
2  Whitman-Hanson Reg. 19 2 4.7143 6.6809 11.3952
3 St.Mary's 19 3 4.2273 6.9661 11.1934
4  Foxborough 19 1 5.4000 5.6817 11.0817
5 Minnechaug 17 4 4.0476 6.6413 10.6889
6 Walpole 14 6 2.5500 6.9831 9.5331

7  Oliver Ames 15 5 3.0000 6.4466 9.4466
8 Norwood 17 3 4.1500 5.2351 9.3851

9  North Quincy 13 7 1.8500 6.9036 8.7536
10 North Attleborough 13 7 2.2500 6.1527 8.4027
11 Duxbury 14 6 2.4500 5.7792 8.2292
12 Mansfield 13 8 1.4762 6.7173 8.1935
13 Northampton 13 7 1.4500 6.6752 8.1252
14  Archbishop Williams 12 7 1.3158 6.1780 7.4938
15 Lowell 17 3 3.8000 3.4722 7.2722
16 Hingham 13 8 1.2857 5.8301 7.1158
17 Arlington Catholic 16 6 2.6364 4.1096 6.7460
18 Fontbonne 14 6 2.3000 4.3872 6.6872
19 Longmeadow 11 9 0.5500 5.9819 6.5319
20 Dracut 14 8 1.4545 4.7291 6.1836
21 Danvers 19 1 5.0500 1.0035 6.0535
22 Newburyport 14 6 2.3000 3.7114 6.0114
23 Milton 12 9 0.4762 5.1306 5.6068
24  Silver Lake Regional 9 13 -1.0000 6.4240 5.4240
25 Milford 9 11 -0.4000 5.6435 5.2435
26 Bedford 14 7 1.7143 3.4992 5.2134
27 Notre Dame (Hingham) 13 7 1.5000 3.5659 5.0659
28 Leominster 11 9 0.4000 4.4682 4.8682
29 Westwood 8 12 -1.4500 5.6955 4.2455
30 Burlington 11 9 0.9500 3.2837 4.2337
31 Dartmouth 9 11 -0.7000 4.8841 4.1841

32 Canton 6 14 -2.4500 6.6202 4.1702

(continued)



AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game
OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings
RATING =Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number
to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

Teams 33 and below qualify for a play-in game with a .500 or better record
RANK SCHOOL

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62

Somerset Berkley Reg.

Scituate

Plymouth South
Grafton

East Longmeadow
Middleborough

Shepherd Hill Regional

Ashland

Masconomet Regional

Melrose
Marblehead

West Springfield
Nashoba Regional
Reading Memorial
Somerville
Wakefield Memorial
Westfield
Stoughton
Wayland

Agawam

Holliston
Chicopee

Doherty Memoirial
Nauset Regional

Amherst-Pelham Reg.

Bishop Stang
Fitchburg
Chicopee Comp.
Malden

North High

W

10
7
5
9

12

o =05 = u o5 No®

-
N

N 0w o O O o

L
10
15
15
11

10
14
19
14

14
11
14
14
17
12
18

AVG. MARGIN

-0.0500
-2.0000
-2.5500
-0.7000
1.7000
-0.6111
1.5000
-1.5500
0.4000
-0.9500
1.5714
1.3500
-1.3500
-1.9000
3.2000
-2.3000
-2.4211
-5.0000
-0.1000
-2.3500
-5.6500
-2.4500
1.0500
-2.6000
-0.7000
-2.3000
-2.5500
-4.4500
-1.3000
-4.9000

OPP. RATING

3.6416
5.5058
5.9588
3.8723
1.3858
3.6384
1.2451
4.2096
2.2251
3.2626
0.6901
0.8056
3.0637
3.5780
-1.7249
3.7112
3.2409
5.5883
-0.2070
1.9181
4.8398
1.4715
-2.5987
0.0988
-2.4665
-0.9084
-0.7229
0.8669
-3.0322
-2.2011

RATING
3.5916
3.5058
3.4088
3.1723
3.0858
3.0273
2.7451
2.6596
2.6251
2.3126
2.2616
2.1556
1.7137
1.6780
1.4751
1.4112
0.8198
0.5883
-0.3070
-0.4319
-0.8102
-0.9785
-1.5487
-2.5012
-3.1665
-3.2084
-3.2729
-3.5831
-4.3322
-7.1011

2026 DIVISION 2 GIRLS BASKETBALL POWER RANKINGS

FINAL: Includes scores entered into Arbiter, verified by MIAA

FORFEIT
ADJ. *

-7.0433



