

2026 DIVISION 2 GIRLS BASKETBALL POWER RANKINGS



FINAL: Includes scores entered into Arbiter, verified by MIAA

AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game

OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings

RATING = Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

Top 32 power rated teams qualify for tournament, regardless of record

**FORFEIT
ADJ. ***

RANK	SCHOOL	W	L	AVG. MARGIN	OPP. RATING	RATING
1	Medfield	20	0	6.0000	5.5514	11.5514
2	Whitman-Hanson Reg.	19	2	4.7143	6.6809	11.3952
3	St. Mary's	19	3	4.2273	6.9661	11.1934
4	Foxborough	19	1	5.4000	5.6817	11.0817
5	Minnechaug	17	4	4.0476	6.6413	10.6889
6	Walpole	14	6	2.5500	6.9831	9.5331
7	Oliver Ames	15	5	3.0000	6.4466	9.4466
8	Norwood	17	3	4.1500	5.2351	9.3851
9	North Quincy	13	7	1.8500	6.9036	8.7536
10	North Attleborough	13	7	2.2500	6.1527	8.4027
11	Duxbury	14	6	2.4500	5.7792	8.2292
12	Mansfield	13	8	1.4762	6.7173	8.1935
13	Northampton	13	7	1.4500	6.6752	8.1252
14	Archbishop Williams	12	7	1.3158	6.1780	7.4938
15	Lowell	17	3	3.8000	3.4722	7.2722
16	Hingham	13	8	1.2857	5.8301	7.1158
17	Arlington Catholic	16	6	2.6364	4.1096	6.7460
18	Fontbonne	14	6	2.3000	4.3872	6.6872
19	Longmeadow	11	9	0.5500	5.9819	6.5319
20	Dracut	14	8	1.4545	4.7291	6.1836
21	Danvers	19	1	5.0500	1.0035	6.0535
22	Newburyport	14	6	2.3000	3.7114	6.0114
23	Milton	12	9	0.4762	5.1306	5.6068
24	Silver Lake Regional	9	13	-1.0000	6.4240	5.4240
25	Milford	9	11	-0.4000	5.6435	5.2435
26	Bedford	14	7	1.7143	3.4992	5.2134
27	Notre Dame (Hingham)	13	7	1.5000	3.5659	5.0659
28	Leominster	11	9	0.4000	4.4682	4.8682
29	Westwood	8	12	-1.4500	5.6955	4.2455
30	Burlington	11	9	0.9500	3.2837	4.2337
31	Dartmouth	9	11	-0.7000	4.8841	4.1841
32	Canton	6	14	-2.4500	6.6202	4.1702

(continued)

2026 DIVISION 2 GIRLS BASKETBALL POWER RANKINGS



FINAL: Includes scores entered into Arbiter, verified by MIAA

AVG. MARGIN = Average margin of victory, capped at +/- 6 points for any one game

OPP. RATING = Average of a team's opponents' Overall Ratings

RATING = Team's Overall Rating (Avg. Margin + Opp. Rating)

FORFEIT ADJ. = Team's RATING has been adjusted for forfeit(s) ... use this number to calculate OPP. RATING (strength of schedule) for opponents

Teams 33 and below qualify for a play-in game with a .500 or better record

**FORFEIT
ADJ. ***

RANK	SCHOOL	W	L	AVG. MARGIN	OPP. RATING	RATING
33	Somerset Berkley Reg.	10	10	-0.0500	3.6416	3.5916
34	Scituate	7	15	-2.0000	5.5058	3.5058
35	Plymouth South	5	15	-2.5500	5.9588	3.4088
36	Grafton	9	11	-0.7000	3.8723	3.1723
37	East Longmeadow	12	8	1.7000	1.3858	3.0858
38	Middleborough	9	9	-0.6111	3.6384	3.0273
39	Shepherd Hill Regional	12	8	1.5000	1.2451	2.7451
40	Ashland	7	13	-1.5500	4.2096	2.6596
41	Masconomet Regional	11	9	0.4000	2.2251	2.6251
42	Melrose	8	12	-0.9500	3.2626	2.3126
43	Marblehead	13	8	1.5714	0.6901	2.2616
44	West Springfield	12	8	1.3500	0.8056	2.1556
45	Nashoba Regional	8	12	-1.3500	3.0637	1.7137
46	Reading Memorial	7	13	-1.9000	3.5780	1.6780
47	Somerville	15	5	3.2000	-1.7249	1.4751
48	Wakefield Memorial	6	14	-2.3000	3.7112	1.4112
49	Westfield	5	14	-2.4211	3.2409	0.8198
50	Stoughton	1	21	-5.0000	5.5883	0.5883
51	Wayland	10	10	-0.1000	-0.2070	-0.3070
52	Agawam	6	14	-2.3500	1.9181	-0.4319
53	Holliston	1	19	-5.6500	4.8398	-0.8102
54	Chicopee	6	14	-2.4500	1.4715	-0.9785
55	Doherty Memorial	12	8	1.0500	-2.5987	-1.5487
56	Nauset Regional	6	14	-2.6000	0.0988	-2.5012
57	Amherst-Pelham Reg.	9	11	-0.7000	-2.4665	-3.1665
58	Bishop Stang	6	14	-2.3000	-0.9084	-3.2084
59	Fitchburg	6	14	-2.5500	-0.7229	-3.2729
60	Chicopee Comp.	3	17	-4.4500	0.8669	-3.5831
61	Malden	8	12	-1.3000	-3.0322	-4.3322
62	North High	2	18	-4.9000	-2.2011	-7.1011